
 

 
CITY COMMISSION AGENDA 

REVISED 4/17/2014* 
CITY HALL COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

300 W. Plant Street 
 

REGULAR MEETING                 APRIL 24, 2014          6:30 P.M. 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Determination of a Quorum  
Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Regular Meeting of April 10, 2014 
 
2. *OATHS OF OFFICE AND INTRODUCTION OF NEW OFFICERS – Police Chief 

Brennan 
 

3. REGULAR BUSINESS 
A. Recommendation to approve bids and award contract for 9th Street Gravity Sewer 

Improvements Project to Morris & Associates to include a ten percent contingency, 
which brings the total contract amount to $658,885.15 – Assistant City Manager – Public 
Services Cochran 

B. Recommendation to approve bids and award contract for Fullers Cross Road 16-inch 
Potable Water Main Extension project to include a ten percent contingency, which brings 
the total contract amount to $474,928.30 – Assistant City Manager – Public Services 
Cochran 

C. Recommendation to approve Change Order for Ortega Industrial Contractors in the 
amount of $19,870.00 for extending and connecting the Trunk Line C reuse line to the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant – Assistant City Manager – Public Services Cochran 

D. Recommendation to approve the new Facility Sublicense Agreement between the City of 
Winter Garden and the District Board of Trustees of Valencia College to allow Winter 
Garden to use the facility at the Mid Florida Tech campus – Fire Chief McGrew 

E. Recommendation to approve an Interlocal Agreement between the City of Winter Garden 
and the Central Florida Fire Consortium – Fire Chief McGrew 
 

4. MATTERS FROM PUBLIC (Limited to 3 minutes per speaker) 
 

5. MATTERS FROM CITY ATTORNEY –  Kurt Ardaman 
 

6. MATTERS FROM CITY MANAGER – Mike Bollhoefer 
 
7. MATTERS FROM MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 
ADJOURN to a Regular Meeting on May 8, 2014 at 6:30 p.m. in City Hall Commission 
Chambers, 300 W. Plant Street, 1st floor 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTICE:  In accordance with Florida Statutes 286.0105, if any person decides to appeal any decision made by said body with 
respect to any matter considered at such meeting, he/she will need a record of the proceedings and, for that purpose, he/she may 
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which 
the appeal is to be based.  The City of Winter Garden does not prepare or provide such record. 
 

 

Those needing assistance to participate in 
any of these proceedings should contact the 
City Clerk’s Office at least 48 hours in 
advance of the meeting (407) 656-4111 
x2254.  

Help for the hearing impaired is available 
through the Assistive Listening System.  
Receivers can be obtained at the meeting from 
the Information Technology Department (407) 
656-4111 x5455. 

 

http://www.google.com/imgres?imgurl=http://www.sssco.com/media/HndCap-1_Black_on_White_300.gif&imgrefurl=http://www.sssco.com/HndCap-1-Black_on_White.shtml&usg=__LfHoxoe-6Ud_o1q4nAcxSU_fTPI=&h=300&w=300&sz=8&hl=en&start=14&zoom=1&tbnid=q8EEqnt2ptlzxM:&tbnh=116&tbnw=116&ei=pqyuTvzKBojVgAf38NjQDw&prev=/search%3Fq%3Dhandicap%2Bsymbol%26hl%3Den%26safe%3Dactive%26gbv%3D2%26tbm%3Disch&itbs=1
http://www.google.com/imgres?imgurl=http://2.bp.blogspot.com/_HbVzKlNufwg/THfqa28tKtI/AAAAAAAAChQ/5xxtE-hoIX8/s1600/HearingImpaired324.jpg&imgrefurl=http://cdrlibraryblog.blogspot.com/2010_08_01_archive.html&usg=__4DKARLnvviUKVinOklH36cvtspY=&h=320&w=324&sz=14&hl=en&start=3&zoom=1&tbnid=E2GKM-xbdp4ClM:&tbnh=117&tbnw=118&ei=h6uuTtH-AsGtgQfau83ODw&prev=/search%3Fq%3Dhearing%2Bimpaired%2Bsymbol%26hl%3Den%26safe%3Dactive%26gbv%3D2%26tbm%3Disch&itbs=1


 

 

   

  CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
        

                             

CITY COMMISSION AND COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 

AGENCY REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

  April 10, 2014 

 

A REGULAR MEETING of the Winter Garden City Commission was called to order by Mayor 

Rees at 6:30 p.m. at City Hall, 300 West Plant Street, Winter Garden, Florida.  The invocation 

and Pledge of Allegiance were given. 

 

Present:   Mayor John Rees, Commissioners Bob Buchanan, Kent Makin, Robert Olszewski 

and Colin Sharman   

 

Also Present:  City Manager Mike Bollhoefer, City Attorney Kurt Ardaman, City Clerk Kathy 

Golden, Assistant City Manager - Public Services Don Cochran, Assistant City Manager - 

Administrative Services Frank Gilbert, Community Development Director Ed Williams, Fire 

Chief Matt McGrew, Police Chief George Brennan, Building Official Mark Jones, Economic 

Development Director Tanja Gerhartz, and West Orange Times Reporter Peter M. Gordon 

 

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

Motion by Commissioner Buchanan to approve regular meeting minutes of March 27, 

2014 as submitted.  Seconded by Commissioner Olszewski and carried unanimously 5-0. 

 

• New Fire Chief 

City Manager Bollhoefer, Mayor Rees, and the City Commissioners installed the new Fire 

Chief Matt McGrew by presenting him with his safety helmet, chief’s badge, and heartfelt 

congratulations. 

 

2. PRESENTATION 

Mayor Rees read Proclamation 14-05 declaring the Month of April as Water Conservation 

Month in the City of Winter Garden. 

 

3. REGULAR BUSINESS 

A. Recommendation to approve Change Order #4 increasing the contract amount for 

E. Plant St. Segment 2 by $600,722.77 to cover cost of improvements to Segment 4 

Assistant City Manager - Public Services Cochran stated that change order #4 is for East 

Plant Street Segment 2.  He noted that there is currently construction in progress on 

Segment 2 and they are ahead of schedule.  Staff thought that since they have done such a 

good job on Segment 2, that it would be a good idea for them to continue the project and 

finish it.  Change order #4 is being presented for approval and will include the installation 

of Segment 4 of Plant Street into the Segment 2 contract/project.  He noted that there are 

two parts to the change order.  The first is the addition of Segment 4 improvements, 

which costs $901,339.67 and the second part is a deduction of $316,000.90 for a total 

change order of $600,722.77.  He noted that the deduction was due to more money being 



City of Winter Garden Commission and  

Community Redevelopment Agency regular meeting minutes 

April 10, 2014 

Page 2  

 

 

 

included to remove contaminated soil.  There was not as much contaminated soil as 

originally anticipated.  So there was approximately $600,000.00 still left in the contract 

on contaminated soil. Staff recommends approval of the change order. 

 

Motion by Commissioner Makin to approve change order #4 increasing the contract 

amount for E. Plant St. Segment 2 by $600,722.77 to cover cost of improvements to 

Segment 4.  Seconded by Commissioner Buchanan.  Motion carried unanimously 5-

0. 

 

B. Recommendation to approve the Final Plat for Bradford Creek Phase I 

Community Development Director Williams stated that staff has reviewed the plat for 

compliance with all of the City codes as well as the conditions that were placed on the 

project.   Staff finds that it meets all of those requirements and recommends approval. 

 

Motion by Commissioner Buchanan to approve the final plat for Bradford Creek 

Phase I.  Seconded by Commissioner Sharman and carried unanimously 5-0. 

 

C. Recommendation to approve Developer’s Agreement with AutoZone Stores, Inc. for 

property located at 13822 W. Colonial Drive 

Community Development Director Williams stated that this developer’s agreement is to 

incorporate all of the conditions, restrictions, and requirements that the City has placed 

on the property during their variance and site plan review.  He noted that it provides for 

some monitoring conditions were any damages made to the median could be tracked.  

They are taking the approach of trying to direct all of their drivers to come from the east 

as to avoid the median.  Staff recommends approval. 

 

Motion by Commissioner Olszewski to approve the developer’s agreement, as 

submitted, with AutoZone Stores, Inc. for property located at 13822 W. Colonial 

Drive.  Seconded by Commissioner Makin and carried unanimously 5-0. 

 

Dispensed as the City Commission and convened as the Community Redevelopment Agency at 

6:45 p.m. 

 

Members Present:  Chairman John Rees, Members Robert Olszewski, Bob Buchanan, Kent 

Makin, Colin Sharman and CRAAB Chairman, Larry Cappleman 

 

D. Recommendation to approve revised language in the Facade Matching Grant 

Program 

Economic Development Director Gerhartz stated that the CRA Facade Grant Program 

has been very successful in helping to improve and revitalize our historic downtown.  It 

has improved the appearance and aesthetics of store fronts and buildings throughout the 

downtown area.  Staff is recommending a revision to the program that will allow a 

Facade Grant be provided to new construction under special circumstances.  New 

construction would only qualify for the grant if it is involved in the demolition of an 



City of Winter Garden Commission and  

Community Redevelopment Agency regular meeting minutes 

April 10, 2014 

Page 3  

 

 

 

existing blighted building.  The dollar amount of the grant would be determined on a 

case-by-case basis.  The factors to be used will include the economic impact of the 

project, the magnitude of the blight, and the dollar amount of the private investment.  

Staff is recommending approval of the revised language for the Facade Grant Program. 

 

Member Cappleman stated that the CRA Advisory Board discussed these changes to the 

eligibility of the Facade grant and think they are well advised and unanimously 

recommended approval. 

 

Member Olszewski asked what is the maximum amount a facade grant can be awarded. 

Ms. Gerhartz responded that it is up to $20,000 based on the amount spent, which is a 

minimum of $1 million.  Member Olszewski asked the City Manager how many 

buildings does Plant Street Market LLC own at this location.  Mr. Bollhoefer replied 

there are three existing buildings. Member Olszewski asked for clarification on whether 

this is being changed to an unlimited amount being awarded.  Mr. Bollhoefer replied that 

this is unlimited but would first go through the CRA Advisory board and then the City 

Commission would have to approve any grant.  Member Cappleman indicated that the 

CRA Advisory Board would still be operating under its current guidelines for maximum 

limits unless there is an extenuating circumstance. The CRA Advisory Board did not 

understand there would be a significant change in the dollar amount.  Member Olszewski 

explained that they were not if it is $20,000.00 per building, but it sounds like we are 

trying to have an unlimited amount.  City Manager Bollhoefer responded yes and no; that 

is the way it is written, but that was not the intent.  It can easily be changed if this CRA 

so desires. There was discussion to add the additional language for clarification. 

 

City Attorney Ardaman suggested that the language addition read “under these 

circumstances, the dollar amount of the grant shall be decided on a case-by-case basis, up 

to $20,000.00 per existing building.” 

 

Motion by Member Cappleman to approve the revised language in the Facade 

Matching Grant Program with the suggested change as discussed.  Seconded by 

Member Sharman and carried unanimously 6-0. 

 

E. Recommendation to approve Facade Matching Grant application for 426 W. Plant 

Street as requested by Plant Street Market LLC in the amount of $60,000.00, with 

conditions 

Economic Development Director Gerhartz stated that this item is for 426 W. Plant Street 

and at the last meeting the City Commission approved an investment package for the 

revitalization of this site.  She stated that tonight the facade grant proposal is before the 

City Commission [CRA].  The applicant is Plant Street Market, LLC and proposes to 

demolish the existing buildings.  They will build a new commercial building, which will 

house an artisan market and micro-brewery.  The building would actually be moved 

closer to Plant Street with open seating area; hopefully creating pedestrian activity.  This 

will greatly enhance this particular block of Plant Street and remove a blighted property.  



City of Winter Garden Commission and  

Community Redevelopment Agency regular meeting minutes 

April 10, 2014 

Page 4  

 

 

 

The CRA Advisory Board recommends approval of a grant up to $60,000.00.  She noted 

that the item does add some conditions based upon the presentation made to the CRA 

Advisory Board.  The front of the building would be used for retail such as a market and 

a brewery in the back.  There would be a brick facade on the front elevation facing Plant 

Street and also on the east elevation along Central.  A third condition requires closing on 

the property by the end of May for this facade grant to proceed.  

 

Member Cappleman noted that the advisory board supports these conditions as well as 

well as the modifications. 

 

Motion by Member Sharman to approve Facade Matching Grant application for 

426 W. Plant Street as requested by Plant Street Market LLC in the amount of 

$60,000.00 with conditions as stated.  Seconded by Member Makin.  Motion carried 

unanimously 6-0. 

 

The Community Redevelopment Agency adjourned and reconvened as the City Commission at 

6:56 p.m. 
 

4. MATTERS FROM PUBLIC  
Eva Coleman, 1060 Lincoln Terrace, Winter Garden, Florida, requested that speed bumps be 

installed on Lincoln Terrace.  Mayor Rees and City Manager Bollhoefer noted that they 

would have the Police Chief look into this and someone would follow up with her. 

 

Theo Graham, 213 W. Tilden Street, Winter Garden, Florida, requested a sidewalk be 

installed from Palmetto to State Road 50 and Vineland Road. He expressed that a lot of 

people are walking on that road at night.  City Manager Bollhoefer noted that the bidding 

process for that project has already started.  

 

5. MATTERS FROM CITY ATTORNEY  

City Attorney Ardaman noted he has distributed a packet titled “Subsection added to I.C of 

the Land Swap Agreement” that the City Commission approved at the last meeting between 

252 W. Plant Street LLC and West Street Partners and the City, which was not a final 

agreement.  The 252 W. Plant Street LLC and West Street Partners has asked that the City 

include a restriction on the property that the City will end up owning between the splash pad 

and the property that 252 W. Plant Street LLC and West Plant Street Partners own.  They are 

asking that there not be vertical construction that would interfere with what they intend to do 

with their property.   

 

Mr. Ardaman noted that he has proposed a paragraph subsection 6 that says the City and the 

property owners will enter into this provision that will allow negotiation of restrictions on 

that property.  He has also added a proposed Notice of Restriction that will encumber the 

City’s property and limit the buildings that can be placed on that property for a 30 year 

period.  He read the language that could be included in the agreement.  If not included, they 

could have difficulty with their project. 



City of Winter Garden Commission and  

Community Redevelopment Agency regular meeting minutes 

April 10, 2014 

Page 5  

 

 

 

 

City Manager Bollhoefer shared the reason they are proposing this agreement is because of 

the design of their building.  This is the side of the building where they would like to have 

open area seating to face the park land. He noted that before they invest in doing that type of 

seating, they would like to have some type of guarantee that there will not be a building built 

next to it that would block their open-air seating. 

 

There was discussion on the restriction, use, and limitation of the property.  Mr. Ardaman 

stated this may not be the final language but it is the essence of would they would do if 

approved.  There would not be a prohibition from putting other items on the lot, but would 

prohibit a building for 30 years.  Mr. Ardaman suggested approving the added subsection and 

allowing staff to fine-tune the Notice of Restriction document. 

 

Mr. Ardaman also mentioned that their request includes waiving permitting fees for the 

project due to their prior payment of permitting fees for their first project.  In addition, they 

are requesting the City obtain a geo-technical report on the City’s property.  These items will 

keep them in the same position as they are now.  City Manager Bollhoefer noted that staff 

has indicated the boring report will not exceed $5,000.  Mr. Ardaman advised that the Notice 

of Restriction form will come back to the City Commission. 

 

Motion by Commissioner Buchanan to approve the addition of subsection I.C.6 to the 

land swap agreement, waiver of the review and permitting fees for future development, 

and obtain a geo-technical report on the City’s property.  Seconded by Commissioner 

Sharman and carried unanimously 5-0. 

 

6. MATTERS FROM CITY MANAGER  

 

Introduction of Building Official 

City Manager Bollhoefer introduced the new Building Official Mark Jones. 

 

Financial Statement 

City Manager Bollhoefer noted that the City’s financial statement has been distributed to the 

City Commission via their mailboxes, in both the short and longer version, for their review. 

 

7. MATTERS FROM MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS 

Commissioner Makin stated the City had a great event this weekend, great weather, and 

great staff that did a good job. 

 

Commissioner Makin asked for a status update on the Florida Department of 

Transportation’s (FDOT) plan for the obstructive curb in the turn lane on State Road 50 near 

the Subway business.  Mr. Bollhoefer replied that it was his understanding that this issue was 

addressed.  Staff will get back with FDOT to get the safety devices installed. 

 



City of Winter Garden Commission and  

Community Redevelopment Agency regular meeting minutes 

April 10, 2014 

Page 6  

 

 

 

Commissioner Buchanan stated that he thinks the event this weekend was the best event we 

have had in a long time. He noted that there were happy merchants.  He stated that the Rotary 

Club set up tents as they have in the past.  He gave a special thanks to Parks and Recreation 

Director Conn who he thinks provided food for his staff. 

 

Commissioner Buchanan alerted everyone to a parcel pick up notice he received in the mail 

that was previously noted on Channel 9 News that if you call the number on the notice, your 

phone is automatically charged $20.00 to $40.00.  If you stay on the phone, expensive 

additional fees are charged to you by the minute. 

 

Commissioner Olszewski reiterated congratulations to the City staff and the Bloom ‘N 

Grow Society for an outstanding Spring Fever in the Garden event.  He also congratulated 

the Rotary and City staff for the Evening at the Pops. 

 

Commissioner Olszewski also congratulated former City Commissioner Charlie Mae Wilder 

for receiving a proclamation from the Orange County Commission meeting for National 

Volunteer Week. 

 

Commissioner Olszewski asked the City Manager for an update regarding the Community 

Development Block Grant in East Winter Garden on the beautification and clean-up.  Mr. 

Bollhoefer stated that all the people have submitted their applications for the block grants and 

they have them all to organize and are not getting ready to go through the selection process 

for awarding. He noted that there was $20,000.00 set aside in the budget to demolish 

dilapidated homes.  He noted that the attorneys are going through the legal process.  

Commissioner Olszewski asked if he had a guess of when that would get started.  Mr. 

Bollhoefer deferred to the attorneys.  Mr. Ardaman responded that they have already started 

but the actual demolition is going to take a little more time and he does not know if he can 

give an estimate of time it will take. 

 

Commissioner Sharman stated that he thinks we will need that parking garage pretty soon.   

 

Mayor Rees thanked all the City staff for all the hard work that they do at events.  He noted 

hats off to Parks and Recreation Director Jay Conn for all he does and his efforts. 

 

The meeting adjourned at 7:19 p.m.  

   

APPROVED: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

      Mayor John Rees 

ATTEST: 

 

 



City of Winter Garden Commission and  

Community Redevelopment Agency regular meeting minutes 

April 10, 2014 

Page 7  

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

City Clerk Kathy Golden, CMC 



 

 

THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
 

CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 
 
 
 

From: Don Cochran, Assistant City Manager – Public Services 
 
Via: Mike Bollhoefer, City Manager 
 
Date: April 16, 2014 Meeting Date: April 24, 2014 
 
Subject: Approve the Bids and Award a Contract for the 9th Street Gravity Sewer 

Improvements Project 
 
Issue: On February 25, 2014, the City of Winter Garden received the following 

four bids for the 9th Street Gravity Sewer Improvements Project: 
 

Morris & Associates $598,986.50 
CE James, Inc. $835,520.00 
Pospiech Contracting  $858,990.00 
DeWitt Excavating $1,050,896.62 

 
According to the engineer of record’s recommendation, Morris & 
Associates is the apparent low bidder with a total bid of $598,986.50. The 
engineer checked 30 references, all of whom said Morris & Associates 
completed their projects successfully and to their satisfaction. 

 
Recommended Action: 
 

Approve the bids and award a contract for the 9th Street Gravity Sewer 
Improvements Project to Morris & Associates, including a 10% 
contingency, which brings the total contract amount to $658,885.15. 

 
Attachments/References: 
 

• Engineer’s letter of recommendation and bid tabulation 





 Unit Cost (B) Item Cost (AxB)  Unit Cost (B) Item Cost (AxB)  Unit Cost (B) Item Cost (AxB)  Unit Cost (B) Item Cost (AxB)

1 Mobilization and Demobilization 1 LS 4,111.75$          4,111.75$                  75,000.00$        75,000.00$                50,000.00$        50,000.00$                50,000.00$        50,000.00$                
2 General Requirements 1 LS 30,775.00$        30,775.00$                35,000.00$        35,000.00$                35,000.00$        35,000.00$                22,500.00$        22,500.00$                
3 Indemnification 1 LS 1,000.00$          1,000.00$                  1,000.00$          1,000.00$                  1,000.00$          1,000.00$                  1,000.00$          1,000.00$                  
4 Maintenance of Traffic 1 LS 46,780.00$        46,780.00$                50,000.00$        50,000.00$                200,000.00$      200,000.00$              110,300.00$      110,300.00$              
5 Locate Utilities in Advance of Construction 1 LS 17,475.00$        17,475.00$                7,500.00$          7,500.00$                  2,000.00$          2,000.00$                  7,500.00$          7,500.00$                  
6 Bypass Pumping 1 LS 54,900.00$        54,900.00$                30,000.00$        30,000.00$                10,000.00$        10,000.00$                100,000.00$      100,000.00$              
7 Grout and Abandon Existing 8-inch SS 36 LF 53.50$               1,926.00$                  25.00$               900.00$                     20.00$               720.00$                     106.00$             3,816.00$                  
8 Grout and Abandon Existing 24-inch SS 967 LF 16.50$               15,955.50$                35.00$               33,845.00$                25.00$               24,175.00$                56.00$               54,152.00$                
9 Grout and Abandon Existing 30-inch SS 10 LF 120.00$             1,200.00$                  75.00$               750.00$                     50.00$               500.00$                     113.50$             1,135.00$                  
10 Remove Existing 8-inch PVC 37 LF 94.50$               3,496.50$                  25.00$               925.00$                     15.00$               555.00$                     100.00$             3,700.00$                  
11 Remove Existing 10-inch PVC 10 LF 349.50$             3,495.00$                  35.00$               350.00$                     20.00$               200.00$                     100.00$             1,000.00$                  
12 Decommission and Remove Existing Manhole 1 EA 3,495.00$          3,495.00$                  750.00$             750.00$                     500.00$             500.00$                     4,500.00$          4,500.00$                  
13 Core and Reform Bench Existing Manhole 3 EA 4,295.00$          12,885.00$                3,500.00$          10,500.00$                2,000.00$          6,000.00$                  5,300.00$          15,900.00$                
14 FRP Manhole (Owner Material Furnished) 4 EA 4,920.00$          19,680.00$                15,000.00$        60,000.00$                12,800.00$        51,200.00$                4,500.00$          18,000.00$                
15 8-inch PVC SS Pipe 38 LF 166.50$             6,327.00$                  50.00$               1,900.00$                  50.00$               1,900.00$                  145.99$             5,547.62$                 
16 8-inch PVC SS Pipe (Owner Material Furnished) 20 LF 241.75$             4,835.00$                  40.00$               800.00$                     45.00$               900.00$                     140.00$             2,800.00$                  
17 24-inch PVC SS Pipe 57 LF 351.75$             20,049.75$                400.00$             22,800.00$                420.00$             23,940.00$                218.00$             12,426.00$                
18 24-inch PVC SS Pipe (Owner Material Furnished) 960 LF 228.75$             219,600.00$              350.00$             336,000.00$              360.00$             345,600.00$              140.00$             134,400.00$              
19 Mill and Resurface Pavement 1,900 SY 43.25$               82,175.00$                25.00$               47,500.00$                12.00$               22,800.00$                53.00$               100,700.00$              
20 Jack and Bore 42-inch Steel Casing with Carrier Pipe 60 LF 713.75$             42,825.00$                1,750.00$          105,000.00$              1,200.00$          72,000.00$                2,040.00$          122,400.00$              
21 All Other Work Not Included in Items 1 through 20 1 LS 6,000.00$          6,000.00$                  15,000.00$        15,000.00$                10,000.00$        10,000.00$                279,120.00$      279,120.00$              

598,986.50$       835,520.00$       858,990.00$       1,050,896.62$    

DeWitt Excavating, Inc. - Math Error (Contractor Submitted Bid $1,050,896.54 / Corrected Bid $1,050,896.62)

UnitBid 
Item Bid Item Name & Category

Pospiech Contracting - Math Error (Contractor Submitted Bid $854,990.00 / Corrected Bid $858,990.00)

Bid Opening:  February 25, 2014

Morris & Associates CE James, Inc. Pospiech Contracting

OFFICIAL BID TABULATION

CITY OF WINTER GARDEN
9TH STREET GRAVITY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

BASE BID

DeWitt Excavating, Inc.Total 
Quantity (A)

Page 1 of 1



 

 

THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
 

CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 
 
 
 

From: Don Cochran, Assistant City Manager – Public Services 
 
Via: Mike Bollhoefer, City Manager 
 
Date: April 16, 2014 Meeting Date: April 24, 2014 
 
Subject: Approve Bids and Award Contract for the Fullers Cross Road 16-Inch 

Potable Water Main Extension Project 
 
Issue: On March 20, 2014, the City of Winter Garden received the following four 

bids for the Fullers Cross Road 16-Inch Potable Water Main Extension 
Project: 

 
Bore Hawg, Inc. $431,753.00 
T.B. Landmark Construction, Inc. $506,333.00 
Schuller Contractors, Inc. $659,000.00 
Jimmy Hickman Excavating, LLC $707,778.47 

 
 According to the engineer of record’s recommendation, Bore Hawg, Inc., 

is the apparent low bidder with a total bid of $431,753.00. The engineer 
contacted 3 references and all had positive comments about the 
contractor’s work, stating that the work was completed to their satisfaction. 

 
Recommended Action: 
 

Approve the bids and award a contract for the Fullers Cross Road 16-Inch 
Potable Water Main Extension Project to Bore Hawg, Inc., including a 10% 
contingency, which brings the total project amount to $474,928.30. 

 
Attachments/References: 
 

• Engineer’s letter of recommendation and bid tabulation 



Tetra Tech, Inc.
201 E. Pine Street, Suite 1000, Orlando, FL 32801

Tel 407.839.3955 Fax 407.839.3790  www.tetratech.com

April 1, 2014

Mr. Donald Cochran
Assistant City Manager – Public Services
City of Winter Garden
300 West Plant Street
Winter Garden, FL 34787

Subject: Fullers Cross Road Potable Water Main
Recommendation of Award

Tt #: 200-08490-13002

Dear Mr. Cochran:

This letter provides our recommendation for award of the Contract for Construction of the City of
Winter  Garden’s  Fullers  Cross Road Potable Water  Main Project.  On March 20,  2014,  four  (4)
Contractors submitted bids for this project. Tetra Tech has completed our evaluation of these
bids.

Attached to this letter is the bid tabulation for the four (4) bidders for the project. The project total
bid prices submitted for the bidders and the engineer’s estimate are shown below:

Also attached to this letter is the bid item checklist, which details the specific items required in
the bidding documents. The bid item checklist shows that only the Financial Statement
Demonstrating the Bidder’s Ability to Successfully Complete Work was omitted from a couple
bid submittals. This omission included a letter stating that the company financials would be
provided if they were the apparent low bidder. This omission does not warrant any bids to be
disqualified.  Tetra Tech requested and reviewed the Financial Statement for the apparent low
bidder.

Bore Hawg, Inc. was the apparent low bidder with a total base bid of $431,753.00. We were able
to contact references for the three (3) the projects provided. Each of the references had a positive
working experience with Bore Hawg and would use them again. In addition, we have had a
positive experience on a project that was completed by Bore Hawg. The project included three (3)
20-inch HDPE directional drills for a cumulative directional drill length of 1,300 LF. A summary
of each of the reference projects is provided below:

Bid Item Name
& Category

Bore Hawg,
Inc.

T.B. Landmark
Construction, Inc.

Schuller
Contractors, Inc.

Jimmy Hickman
Excavating, LLC

Engineer’s
Estimate

TOTAL BID $431,753.00 $506,333.00 $659,000.00 $707,778.47 $422,400.00

http://www.tetratech.com/


Mr. Donald Cochran
April 1, 2014

Page 2

Project 1: Mosaic Fertilizer,
Lithia Waterline Replacement Phase I
Description of work: Worked as the sub for the HDD portion of construction
for 11,345 LF of  24” HDPE pipe.
Contract amount:  $667,904.30

Project 2: Volusia County,
Rhode Island Avenue
Description of work: Worked as the sub for the HDD portion of construction
for 2380 LF of 18” and 725 LF of 8” HDPE pipe.
Contract amount:  $133,500.00

Project 3: City of North Port
North Port Relcaimed FM Extension
Description of work: Worked as the sub for the HDD portion of construction
for 15,524 LF of 18” and 1,890 LF of 20” pipe.
Contract amount:  $914,755.59

In summary, Tetra Tech has reviewed the bids and has determined that the apparent lowest bidder
was determined to meet the qualifications of this project and provided references who
recommended them accordingly. Based on this evaluation, our recommendation is that the Fullers
Cross Road Potable Water Main Project be awarded to Bore Hawg in the amount of $431,753.00.

Tetra Tech appreciates this opportunity to serve the City for this important project. Should you
require further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at your
earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

Tetra Tech

Brian A. Foulkes, P.E.
Project Manager

MBS/bmk/200-08490-13002/construction/bidsupport/Fuller Cross Rec of Award
C: Mike Kelley, P.E., City of Winter Garden

Craig Sandt, City of Winter Garden



Page 1 of 1

 Unit Cost (B) Item Cost (AxB)  Unit Cost (B) Item Cost (AxB)  Unit Cost (B) Item Cost (AxB)  Unit Cost (B) Item Cost (AxB)

1 Mobilization/Demobilization 1 LS 20,471.00$        20,471.00$               2,828.10$          2,828.10$                 57,740.00$        57,740.00$               20,000.00$        20,000.00$               
2 General Requirements, Bonds and Insurance 1 LS 11,919.00$        11,919.00$               15,135.38$        15,135.38$               12,000.00$        12,000.00$               5,500.00$          5,500.00$                 
3 Indemnification 1 LS 1,000.00$          1,000.00$                 1,000.00$          1,000.00$                 1,000.00$          1,000.00$                 1,000.00$          1,000.00$                 
4 Maintenance of Traffic 1 LS 7,140.00$          7,140.00$                 28,281.00$        28,281.00$               10,000.00$        10,000.00$               3,900.00$          3,900.00$                 
5 Locate Utlities in Advance of Construction 1 LS 6,737.00$          6,737.00$                 10,746.78$        10,746.78$               6,000.00$          6,000.00$                 12,000.00$        12,000.00$               
6 Survey Layout and As-Builts 1 LS 3,634.00$          3,634.00$                 8,484.30$          8,484.30$                 6,000.00$          6,000.00$                 6,500.00$          6,500.00$                 
7 Furnish and install 16-inch PVC/DIP water main 80 LF 61.80$              4,944.00$                 364.38$            29,150.40$               480.00$            38,400.00$               200.00$            16,000.00$               
8 Directional Drill 20-inch HPDE water main 2,500 LF 130.00$            325,000.00$             218.78$            546,950.00$             187.00$            467,500.00$             155.00$            387,500.00$             
9 16-inch Gate Valve 5 EA 5,000.00$          25,000.00$               6,577.50$          32,887.50$               7,440.00$          37,200.00$               4,800.00$          24,000.00$               

10 Air Release Valve 4 EA 3,427.00$          13,708.00$               4,070.00$          16,280.00$               2,190.00$          8,760.00$                 3,600.00$          14,400.00$               
11 Blow-off Assembly 1 EA 1,200.00$          1,200.00$                 1,751.39$          1,751.39$                 2,400.00$          2,400.00$                 3,000.00$          3,000.00$                 
12 Connection to Existing Main (Cut in and Connect) 1 EA 11,000.00$        11,000.00$               14,283.62$        14,283.62$               12,000.00$        12,000.00$               12,533.00$        12,533.00$               

431,753.00$       707,778.47$       659,000.00$       506,333.00$       BASE BID

T.B. Landmark Construction, Inc.Total 
Quantity 

(A)
UnitBid 

Item Bid Item Name & Category

Bid Opening:  March 20, 2014

Bore Hawg Inc Jimmy Hickman Excavating, LLC Schuller Contractors Incorporated

OFFICIAL BID TABULATION

CITY OF WINTER GARDEN
FULLERS CROSS ROAD 16-INCH POTABLE WATER MAIN



 

 

THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
 

CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 
 
 
 

From: Don Cochran, Assistant City Manager – Public Services 
 
Via: Mike Bollhoefer, City Manager 
 
Date: April 16, 2014 Meeting Date: April 24, 2014 
 
Subject: Approve a Change Order for Ortega Industrial Contractors for Connection 

of the Reuse Water Main to the Wastewater Treatment Plant. 
 
Issue: When the first phase of the Trunk Line C reuse line was constructed, the 

section connecting the pipeline to the City’s Wastewater Treatment Plant 
was not completed. Staff recommends doing this work under a change 
order with Ortega Industrial Contractors. The work consists of extending a 
12-inch reuse water line approximately 360 feet to the plant and making 
the connection. 

 
 Ortega Industrial Contractors are already on-site constructing the EQ 

basin, and they have provided us with a price of $19,870.00 to complete 
the pipeline. Staff believes this is a very good price for the work and 
recommends having Ortega complete this section of the pipeline. 

 
Recommended Action: 
 

Approve a change order for Ortega Industrial Contractors in the amount of 
$19,870.00 for extending and connecting the Trunk Line C reuse line to 
the Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

 
Attachments/References: 
 

• Change order 



City of Winter Garden WWTP 
Flow Equalization Basin and Pumping Improvements                                                                00681-1 

   
April 2013                                                  Contract Change Order 
 

SECTION 00681 
 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
 
 

Change Order No. _____4____________________ 
 

Engineer Project No  W7906.1   
 
Project Title:       CREST AVENUE WWTF - FEB AND PUMPING IMPROVEMENTS  
                                                                                                          
Contractor:   Ortega Industrial Contractors, Inc.                                                                                                                                           
 
Reason for Change:     Installation of 360 feet of 12” reclaim water main to link the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant’s effluent reclaim water main to the existing “Trunkline C” reclaim water main 
stub installed several years ago located at the S/W corner of the property. This will provide a 
future service to the western communities. This work can be performed by Ortega Industrial 
Contractors who are currently working at the plant.       
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                         
 
 Breakdown of Proposed Changes and Basis for Payment 
 (Includes pertinent drawings, specifications, and documentation where necessary.) 

 
 Item No. and Description 

 
 Change in Contract Cost +(-) 

 
1. Installation of +/- 360 feet of 12” PVC reclaim water 

main along with tapping of a 20” existing reclaim water 
main. Restoration of sod and two driveways are 
included with the removal of +/-20 feet of existing 
reclaim water main. MOT included. City to supply 
material. 

 
 

 
$19,870.00 

 
(1)Total Proposed Change in Contract Cost +(-) $19,870.00                 
(2)Original Contract Price $2,056,124.00           
(3)Total All Previous Change Orders (Change Order No. 1 thru 3_____) $143,783.15          
(4)New Contract Price (Total of Item 1 through Item 3) $2,219,777.15     
(5)Original Contract Time 270    Days 
(6)Additional Days Approved (Change Order No. 1__ through No. 3__) 41    Days 
(7)Current Contract Time        311    Days  
(8)Additional Days Proposed        14    Days 
(9)New Contract Time (Total of Items 7 and 8)  325    Days 
(10)New Construction Completion Date 9-15-14  325         Days  
Recommended by Engineer:                                                         Date:        
Accepted by Contractor:                                                         Date:          
Accepted by Owner:                                                         Date:     

 
END OF SECTION 
















































































































	4-24-2014 CC AGENDA Rev
	Item 1
	Item 3.A
	Item 3.B
	Item 3.C
	Item 3.D
	Item 3.E



